# **HEAD by GORENJE Smoothie Recipes App Terms & Conditions**

#### Introduction

This document specifies the terms and conditions ("Terms and Conditions") governing your use of the application Gorenje Smoothie Recipes App (hereinafter referred to as the "App") provided by Gorenje gospodinjski aparati d. d. (hereinafter referred to as "Gorenje"). Please read these Terms and Conditions carefully.

# **Acceptance of Terms and Conditions**

The usage of the App is intended to provide you with a guided process of smoothie preparation using the "HEAD by Gorenje connected kitchen scale". You can download the App via Google Play or iStore, depending on your mobile device type and compatibility.

Your use of the App indicates your acceptance of these Terms and Conditions. Gorenje reserves the right to update the terms and conditions at any time. It is the users right to follow the changes to the terms and conditions. The release data of terms and conditions is stated at the bottom of the document. Gorenje d.d. reserves the right to suspend your use of the App for any reason at any time, at its sole discretion.

## **Intellectual Property**

The text, graphics, designs, logos, button icons, images, audio clips, data compilations and information ("Content") contained in the App are owned or controlled by Gorenje d.d. or HEAD technology GmbH (hereinafter referred to as "HEAD") or Head Sport GmbH (hereinafter referred to as "HEAD"), respectively, or their affiliated companies, and are protected by Slovenian, German and international copyright, trademark or any other applicable laws.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as conferring any license or right to any inventions, concepts, creative expression, patents, copyrights or trademarks embodied and/or included in and/or in the App. All rights, title and interests, worldwide, legal and equitable, in the Content shall reside solely with Gorenje d.d. or HEAD technology GmbH or Head Sport GmbH, respectively, or their affiliated companies.

The intellectual property, including inventions, ideas, creative expression, concepts, among others, embodied, displayed and/or included on and/or in the App are protected by Slovenian and international copyright, trademark or any other applicable laws.

## Personal data processing

No data is gathered or processed by Gorenje d.d. or HEAD as a part of the App usage. The data related to the identification of the appliance is stored on the individual's mobile device. Any other interaction in relation to the usage and upgrade of the App shall be subject to

relation between the individual and the application service provider such as Google Play and iStore.

# **Availability**

We reserve the right to determine the eligibility of any user for any product or service. The pages related to each product or service may provide additional information on the availability of each product or service and may contain additional terms governing eligibility.

# **HEAD by GORENJE Smoothie Recipes App Disclaimer**

HEAD is a registered trademark of HEAD Technology GmbH and HEAD Sport GmbH and is used under license by Gorenje gospodinjski aparati d.d., Partizanska 12, SI - 3320 Velenje, Slovenia.

The App and the information in this App is provided "as is", without any warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement. Gorenje d.d. makes no representation or warranty that the information contained on this app will be current, timely, complete, accurate or error-free. All content accessible in the app or on any other web site to which this app links, is warranted only to the minimum amount legally required. In no event shall Gorenje d.d. be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, special or other consequential damages for any use of this app or any linked web site, including, without limitation, any profits, business interruption or otherwise.

You agree to indemnify, defend and hold digital outcrop harmless from and against any and all liability, claims, causes of actions, damages, costs and expenses, including but not limited to, attorney fees and costs of lawsuits or legal action.

HEAD by GORENJE smoothie recipes app is intended for adults who wish to try new fruit and vegetable drinks/smoothies and/or get information about those drinks/smoothies. Recipes are prepared by athletes and are purely intended for entertainment and not for medical purposes.

Gorenje d.d. shall not be responsible in any way for any effects these drinks/smoothies may have on people.

Gorenje d.d. disclaims all responsibility for any adverse effects that may result from the use or application of the App's recipes.

Gorenje d.d. or HEAD technology GmbH or Head Sport GmbH, respectively, or their affiliated companies, are not owners of copyrights regarding photographs of the athletes featured in the App; rather, they are only entitled to their usage in the App. Users of the App may not download or copy these photographs for any kind of own use.

## **Governing Law and Venue**

These Terms and conditions are governed by the internal substantive laws of Slovenia, without respect to its conflict of laws principles.

#### Waiver

If any provision of these Terms and Conditions is found to be invalid by any court having competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such provision shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of these Terms and Conditions, which shall remain in full force and effect. The failure of Gorenje d.d. to enforce any term or condition of these Terms and Conditions shall not be deemed a waiver thereof and shall not prevent its later enforcement.

## Changes

The information contained in these Terms and Conditions may be changed or updated by Gorenje d.d. from time to time and without prior notice, by posting the modified Terms and Conditions to the App. Any changes to these Terms and Conditions will be effective immediately upon posting to the App. Gorenje d.d. may also make improvements and/or changes in the App and/or the programs described in this information at any time without notice. It is your obligation to review these Terms and Conditions on an ongoing basis. Your continued use of the App constitutes your agreement to these Terms and Conditions. If at any time you do not agree to these Terms and Conditions, you must cease your use of this App.